
  
 

James Ellis 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services   

 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING : LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
DATE : MONDAY 22 JULY 2024 
TIME : 10.30 AM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors M Connolly, C Redfern and R Townsend 
 

COMMITTEE OFFICER: 
PETER MANNINGS/MICHELE AVES 

democratic.services@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, 
with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be 
considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest 
within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Attendance

East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and will 
provide a reasonable number of agendas for viewing at the meeting.  
Please note that there is seating for 27 members of the public and space 
for a further 30 standing in the Council Chamber on a “first come first 
served” basis.  When the Council anticipates a large attendance, an 
additional 30 members of the public can be accommodated in Room 27 
(standing room only), again on a “first come, first served” basis, to view 
the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you think are 
suitable, which may include social media of any kind, such as tweeting, 
blogging or Facebook.  However, oral reporting or commentary is 
prohibited.  If you have any questions about this please contact 
Democratic Services (members of the press should contact the Press 
Office).  Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the discretion 
to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.  
Anyone filming a meeting should focus only on those actively 
participating and be sensitive to the rights of minors, vulnerable adults 
and those members of the public who have not consented to being 
filmed. 



 

AGENDA 
  
1. Appointment of Chairman  
  
2. Apologies  

 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

  
3. Chairman's Announcements  
  
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
 To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest. 

  
5. Summary of Procedure (Pages 7 - 13) 

 
 A summary of the procedure to be followed during consideration of 

item 7 is attached. 
  

6. Exclusion of press and public  
 

 To move that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of 
item 7 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said 
Act of the following description: 
 
1.  “ Information relating to an individual”. 
  

7. Consideration of a Temporary Event Notices given for the Ware Express, 
79 High Street, Ware, SG12 9AD (24/1050/TEN) (Pages 14 - 53) 
 

 A Temporary Event Notice (TEN) has been given by Mr Kemal Ovet, the 
premises user, to allow licensable activity, that is, the selling of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises, for an extended period at Ware Express 
which benefits from premises licence 22/0304/PLV. An objection has been 
received from Hertfordshire Constabulary in their role as a statutory 
consultee. Where objections are received against a TEN, and not 
withdrawn, there must be a Licensing Sub-Committee meeting to decide 



 

on the licensable activities covered by that TEN. This report is to inform 
the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
  

8. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is 
not likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
EXTRACT FROM RULES OF PROCEDURE 
 
Note – the full Rules of Procedure can be viewed at: 
 
http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&
Year=0  
 
8.0 Procedure at hearing 
 
As a matter of practice, the Sub-Committee shall seek to focus the 
hearing on the steps needed to promote the particular licensing 
objective(s) which has given rise to the specific representation(s) 
and will avoid straying into undisputed areas.  The hearing is a 
discussion lead by the Authority (i.e. the Chairman) with advice 
from the Legal Adviser. 
 
8.1 The order of business shall be at the discretion of the Sub-

Committee, but shall normally proceed in accordance with 
the following paragraphs. 

 
8.2  The Chairman shall at the beginning of the hearing, 

introduce themselves and the Sub-Committee members, ask 
the Officers present to introduce themselves before inviting 
the parties to the hearing to identify themselves. The 
Chairman will then explain to the parties the procedure that 
the Sub-Committee intends to follow.   

 
8.3  The Chairman will ask a representative of the Licensing 

Authority to introduce the report, and outline the matter 
before the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.5 The Parties to a hearing for an application shall usually be 

invited to address the Sub-Committee in the following order: 
 

(a) Applicant 
(b) Responsible Authority 
(c)  Other parties 

 
However, this may be varied at the discretion of the 
Chairman, if in his/her opinion, this would assist the efficient 
business of the Sub-Committee.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0
http://democracy.eastherts.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0


 
8.6 Parties to the hearing shall be entitled to:  
 

(a) give further information in support of their application, 
relevant representations or notice (as applicable) in 
response to a point upon which the Licensing Authority 
has given notice that it requires clarification; 

 
(b) question any other party if given permission by the 

Chairman of the Sub-Committee; and 
 
(c) address the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.7 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask any question of 

any party to the hearing or other person appearing at the 
hearing. 

 
8.8 Where there is more than one relevant representation raising 

the same or similar grounds, the Sub-Committee shall 
request that only one party address them on behalf of the 
parties who have made the representations in question. 

 
8.9 Subject to paragraph 8.10 below, in considering any relevant 

representations or notice made by a party to the hearing, the 
Sub-Committee may take into account additional 
documentary or other information produced by such a party 
in support of their application, relevant representations or 
notice (as applicable) either submitted at least 24 hours 
before the hearing commences or, with the consent of all the 
other parties and the Chairman, at the hearing.  Where all 
the other parties consent the Licensing Sub-Committee has 
discretion as to whether to admit additional documentary 
evidence or other information at the hearing. If large 
documents are submitted on the day then the hearing may 
be adjourned at the Chairman’s discretion so that such 
documents can be fully considered. 

 
Note - As a matter of good practice, any additional documentation 
or other information produced in advance of the hearing date, 
should be submitted to the licensing officer no later than two 
working days before the hearing. 
 

Page 8



8.10 The Sub-Committee shall disregard any information given or 
evidence produced by a party or any person to whom 
permission is given to appear at the hearing, which is not 
relevant to: 

 
(a) their application, relevant representations or notice (as 

applicable); or 
 
(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
8.11 Hearsay evidence may be admitted before the Sub-

Committee, but consideration shall always be given to the 
weight, if any, to be attached to such evidence, depending 
upon the circumstances in which it arises. 

 
8.12  The parties to the hearing shall be entitled to make closing 

submissions, usually in the following order: 
 

(a) Responsible Authority 
(b) Other party 
(c) Applicant.   

 
8.13 The Sub-Committee will, after hearing the relevant 

representations of the parties to the hearing, withdraw from 
the room to make their deliberations.   

 
8.14 The Legal Adviser and the Committee Support Officer shall 

accompany the Sub-Committee when they retire to make 
their deliberations. 

 
9.0 Determination of applications 
 
9.1 The Sub-Committee shall give appropriate weight to: 
 

(a) the relevant representations (including supporting 
information) presented by all the parties; 

(b)  national guidance; 
(c)  the Licensing Authority’s Licensing/Gambling Policy (as 

applicable); and 
(d)  the steps that are necessary to promote the licensing 

objectives. 
 
9.2  The Sub-Committee shall make its determination: 

Page 9



 
(a) at the conclusion of the hearing in accordance with the 

relevant Regulations; or 
(b)  within 5 working days thereafter (all other cases). 

 
9.3 The written notice of determination shall be issued by Head 

of Housing and Health under delegated authority and will 
information regarding the appeals process.   

 
10.0 Role of Legal Adviser 
 
10.1  The Sub-Committee may seek advice or clarification of any 

procedural, technical or legal matter from the Legal Adviser 
at any time during the course of the hearing. 

 
10.2  The Legal Adviser shall provide the Sub-Committee with any 

advice it requires to properly perform its functions, on: 
 

(a)  questions of law; 
(b)  questions of mixed fact and law; 
(c)  matters of practice and procedure; 
(d)  the range of options available to the Sub-Committee; 
(e)  any relevant decisions of courts; 
(f)  relevant national guidance or policy; 
(g)  other issues relevant to the matter before the Sub-

Committee. 
 
10.4  The Legal Adviser shall play no part in making findings of 

fact, but may assist the Sub-Committee by reminding it of the 
evidence taken from his/her own or the Democratic Services 
Officer’s notes. 

 
10.5  The Legal Adviser may ask questions of witnesses and the 

parties in order to clarify the evidence and any issues in the 
case.  The Legal Adviser is under a duty to ensure that every 
case is conducted fairly. 

 
11.0 Role of Committee Support Officer 
 
11.1 The Committee Support Officer’s role is to make a record of 

the proceedings, summarise and record decisions and to 
provide help and assistance to parties attending hearings. 

 

Page 10



12.0 Role of Licensing  
 
12.1 The Licensing Officer will present the pertinent facts of the 

application and the representations made by parties to the 
hearing. 

 
12.2 The Licensing Officer shall provide the Sub-Committee with 

any advice it requires to properly perform its functions. 
 
12.3 The Licensing Officer may ask questions of witnesses and 

the parties in order to clarify the evidence and any issues in 
the case. 

 
 
13.0 Failure of parties to attend the hearing 
 
13.1 If a party to the hearing has informed the Licensing Authority 

that he/she does not intend to attend or be represented at 
the hearing, the hearing may proceed in his/her absence and 
any properly made written submissions will be considered as 
part of the decision making process. 

 
13.2  If a party to the hearing fails to provide notification in 

accordance with paragraph 13.1 above, and fails to attend or 
be represented at a hearing, the Sub-Committee may: 

 
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public 

interest, adjourn the hearing to a specified date; or 
(b)  hold the hearing in the party’s absence and shall 

consider at the hearing, the application, relevant 
representations or notice made or submitted by that 
party. 

 
14.0 Adjournments 
 
14.1 Subject to the provisions of the Regulations, the Sub-

Committee may, where necessary for its consideration of any 
relevant representations or notice made by a party to the 
hearing, adjourn the hearing to a specified date. 

 
14.2  Where the Sub-Committee adjourns the hearing to a 

specified date, it shall forthwith notify the parties to the 
hearing of the date, time and place. 

Page 11



 
15.0 Right of Appeal 
 
15.1 The all parties to a hearing have a right of appeal against a 

decision to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days (beginning 
with the day on which the applicant was notified of the 
decision by the Licensing Authority). 

 

Page 12



Definitions 
 
Term 
 

Meaning 

Applicant 
 

The holder of, or the person seeking the 
grant of, a licence, notice or other 
permission under the relevant 
Legislation. 
 
The premises user in relation to a 
temporary event notice (TEN) or 
temporary use notice (TUN). 
 

Interest 
 

A Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as 
defined in the Council’s Members’ Code 
of Conduct. 
 

Other parties Any persons making relevant 
representations or any person who is 
representing such persons. 
 

Licensing Authority   East Hertfordshire District Council 
 

Parties to the Hearing  
 

The applicant and any parties that have 
made relevant representations or 
submitted a valid objection notice. 
 

Relevant 
Representations 
 

Representations (either in support of or 
against an application) that relate to one 
or more of the licensing objectives. Can 
be made by a Responsible Authority or 
other party. 
 

Responsible 
Authority 
 

The bodies that must be consulted 
regarding certain applications and that 
are entitled to make representations to 
the Licensing Authority. 
 

 

Page 13



Document is Restricted

Page 14

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 40

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 44

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	5 Summary of Procedure
	7 Consideration of a Temporary Event Notices given for the Ware Express, 79 High Street, Ware, SG12 9AD (24/1050/TEN)
	Appendix A - TEN 24.1050.TEN
	Appendix B - Police objection
	Appendix C - TS Letter
	Appendix D - Notes regarding licensing offences
	Appendix E - Premises licence 22.0304.PLV_redacted




Minutes of the meeting


LS LS 
 
 

 
16 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON MONDAY 22 JULY 2024, 
AT 10.30 AM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Townsend (Chair) 
  Councillors M Connolly and C Redfern 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Michele Aves - Committee 

Support Officer 
  Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing 

and Health 
  Peter Mannings - Committee 

Support Officer 
  Dimple Roopchand - Litigation and 

Advisory Lawyer 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

 
  Police Sergeant 

Nathan Howson 
- Hertfordshire 

Constabulary 
  Saab Minichiello - Licensing Officer 

(Hertfordshire 
Constabulary) 

  
15   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
 

 Councillor Connolly proposed and Councillor Redfern 
seconded, a motion that Councillor Townsend be 
appointed Chair of the Licensing Sub-Committee for the 
meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Townsend be 
appointed Chair of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
for the meeting. 

 

 

 
16   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 There were no apologies.  



LS LS 
 
 

 
17 

  
17   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The chair welcomed all parties to the hearing, and 
reminded participants to use their microphones when 
speaking so that all the proceedings could be heard by 
those present in the room. 
 

 

 
18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
19   SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 
 

 The chair drew everyone’s attention to the summary of 
procedure document included as part of the formal 
agenda. 
 

 

 
20   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 

 Councillor Townsend proposed and Councillor Connolly 
seconded, a motion that pursuant to Section 100 (A) (4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended, the press 
and public be excluded during consideration of the 
business referred to in Minute 21, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the press and public be 
excluded during consideration of the business 
referred to in Minute 21, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the said Act. 

 

 

 
21   CONSIDERATION OF A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES 

GIVEN FOR THE WARE EXPRESS, 79 HIGH STREET, 
 



LS LS 
 
 

 
18 

WARE, SG12 9AD (24/1050/TEN)   
 

 The Head of Housing and Health presented the report 
and summarised the application for the Temporary Event 
Notices (TENs) at Ware Express, 79 High Street, Ware 
SG12 9AD (24/1050/TEN).  
 
He advised that there had been a representation from 
Hertfordshire Constabulary that had included 
correspondence sent to the premises user from trading 
standards. Members were advised that the police 
representation related to the following three licensing 
objectives: 
 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
Public Safety 
Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 
The Sub-Committee was reminded that they could attach 
conditions from the existing licence, which were included 
at appendix E of the agenda. The Head of Housing and 
Health emphasised that the Police had commented that 
the premises licence was at some point ‘invalid’. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the wrong 
terminology had been used, and that the premises licence 
had always been valid. The Head of Housing and Health 
said that conditions were breached making licensable 
activity unauthorised, and therefore an offence. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the premises user 
had amended the TENs request to end at 2 am. There 
were no questions from the Sub-Committee or the police 
as the responsible authority. The premises user was not 
present at the hearing. 
 
Police Sergeant Nathan Howson presented the police 
representation in respect of the TENS (24/1050/TEN). He 
said that in addition to the three licensing objectives 
referred to by the Head of Housing and Health, he 
considered that the protection of children from harm was 

 



LS LS 
 
 

 
19 

also triggered by the police representation. 
 
Sergeant Howson said that the closely managed Old 
Town Live event in Ware would run from 11:30 am to 10 
pm on 27 July 2024, and the premises users had sought 
to use a TENs application to stay open beyond the end of 
the event. 
 
He spoke at length in more detail in respect of the police 
concern and the lack of confidence in the DPS following a 
number of previous reports and incidents that had been 
brought to the police. 
 
Sergeant Howson said that the police could not support 
any extension of hours under a TENs beyond the opening 
hours permitted by the existing premises licence. He 
referred to a history of anti-social behaviour and said that 
there was a lack of trust from the police following previous 
incidents. 
 
Sergeant Howson responded to questions from the Sub-
Committee. In line with procedure, and at the conclusion 
of closing statement from Sergeant Howson, the Sub-
Committee retired to consider the evidence presented to 
the hearing by the police as the responsible authority. 
They were accompanied by the Committee Support 
Officer and the Legal Advisor.  
 
The Sub-Committee reconvened in public session to give 
its decision. The Chair said that the Licensing Sub-
Committee had reviewed the report for this matter and 
had listened to the comments from the Head of Housing 
and Health and the oral and written representations made 
by the police. He said that as the Premises User had not 
attended the hearing the Sub-Committee had therefore 
only been able to consider the written papers submitted 
by the Premises User. 
 
The Chair said that the Licensing Sub-Committee had 
decided that the application should be rejected in its 
entirety on the basis that it failed to support the four 



LS LS 
 
 

 
20 

Licensing Objectives. The Sub-Committee had particular 
concerns regarding the documentation submitted by the 
Police evidencing the Premises Users previous lack of 
compliance with the prevention of crime and disorder 
licensing objective, and that as the Premises User did not 
attend the hearing the Sub-Committee could not satisfy 
itself that the Premises User would adhere to the 
additional measures offered up as part of the application. 
 
The Chair said the decision notice would  serve as a 
counter notice to the temporary event notice applied for 
under ref 24/1050/TEN. 
 
The Chair said that there was usually the right of appeal 
against the counter notice by appealing in writing to the 
local Magistrates Court within 21 days of the decision, but 
as this event was less than 5 working days before the 
planned event, there was no right of appeal. 
 

RESOLVED – that the TENs should not be 
allowed, and a counter notice issued. 

  
22   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 

The meeting closed at 11.41 am 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 


